
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.30 pm on 6 November 2018

Committee Room 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
James Baker, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

Substitutes:

Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Mike Fletcher, Graham Hamilton, Andrew Jefferies and 
Sue MacPherson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 11 September 2018.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Extraordinary 
Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 17 October 2018.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 



5.  Briefing: Purfleet Centre Update 17 - 24

6.  Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2019/20 25 - 44

7.  Work Programme 45 - 46

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 29 October 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone
[...]
xtent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Alex Anderson, Terry Piccolo 
and Jane Pothecary

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Julie Nelder, Principal Traffic Engineer
Rebecca Ellsmore, Regeneration Programme Manager
Joel Mitchel, C2C Delivery Manager
Simon Ancona, Network Rail Chief of Operations, Anglian Route
Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

4. Minutes 

The Minutes of the 15 August 2018 meeting were approved as a true and 
correct record.

5. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

6. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

7. C2C Rail Presentation 

The Chair invited the first item of business for the meeting. Andrew Millard, 
Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection began by 
reminding the Committee of the reasons C2C had been asked to attend. 
Notably the serious delays that had been experienced locally, the question 
asked at Full Council and Councillor Pothecary’s request at the previous 
meeting. He then asked the representatives to speak.

Joel Mitchell, C2C Delivery Director and Simon Ancona, Network Rail Chief of 
Operations introduced a PowerPoint Presentation detailing the services 
managed by C2C, the challenges they had been facing and the steps which 
had been taken to address them. Key points from the presentation identified 
that C2C had recently been purchased by Traintalia and experienced a 
shortage of train drivers. Once concluded, the representatives invited their 
colleague, Stephen Webster of the British Transport Police to brief the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



committee on issues of trespass on railway lines which had caused 
disruptions.

Stephen Webster explained that he led a team of officers on the Anglian 
Route and that this route had been the only one in the country which had a 
dedicated Transport Police Team, funded by C2C. Mr Webster highlighted 
key issues for the area including trespass and vandalism, which had 
contributed to poor performance on the route. Mr Webster then went on to 
explain the approaches which had been undertaken to address these 
problems both reactively and proactively.

The Chair invited question
[...]
Director stated that the statistics would be provided at a later meeting and that 
the service would connect villages which would otherwise have no public 
transport links, adding that flexibility would be a key part of the contract.

Councillor Pothecary asked if this would include the flexibility to add or 
remove routes as the need arose. The Assistant Director indicated that this 
would be the case.

RESOLVED

The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted the details of the report.

11. Work Programme 

The Committee agreed to an extraordinary meeting on 17 October 2018.

The Committee agreed to move the item “Update on Schemes” to the January 
meeting and that the item “Local Plan Update” be withdrawn from the January 
meeting.

Page 8



Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place stated that the item “Freight and 
Logistics” may be withdrawn from the Work Programme and the Committee 
noted this.

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Extraordinary Planning, Transport, Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 October 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, James Baker, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

In attendance: Steve Cox (Corporate Director Place)
Sean Nethercott, Growth & Strategy Team Leader
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

13. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) 

The report was presented by the Corporate Director which outlined changes 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and was summarised 
in paragraph 3.1. With this, an update on the consultation paper ‘Issues and 
Options 2 (IO2)’ was given in regards to the implications the new NPPF would 
have on Thurrock’s plan-making process.  Comments taken from the Member 
Ward Meetings were also included in the report which would help to shape the 
Local Development Plan (LDP).

Councillor Baker arrived 7.15pm.

Councillor Pothecary thanked the Corporate Director for the report and sought 
clarification on the narrative around the report regarding the motion back in 
July 2018 that seemed to be around affordable housing and not social or low 
cost housing. Councillor Pothecary went on to say people had different terms 
on affordable housing in the meaning that it was not actually affordable. 
Pointing out paragraph 3.17, she noticed 48% of new dwellings built were 
needed to be affordable but paragraph 3.22 showed that 35% was available. 

Then referring to appendix 1, section 3’s title ‘Development plans must…seek 
to meet the area’s objectively assessed needs’, Councillor Pothecary went on 
to mention the problem in this. Going on assumptions based in the report, it 
would then not be possible to meet the ‘objectively assessed needs’ which 
was 48% but only 35% could be attained, she asked for the Officers’ thoughts 
on this.

Page 11



The Corporate Director agreed that the motion in 3.16 was on low cost 
affordable housing rather than on just affordable. Mentioning of two points, he 
went on to say that the IO2 was filled with questions particularly regarding 
housing and would give people the opportunity to give their thoughts on what 
percentage of affordable low-cost housing Thurrock actually needed. This 
would become clearer once the IO2 went to consultation. 

Continuing on, the Corporate Director said the second point
[...]
ked how the service 
planned to reach out to the public once progress was made. Holding up a 
document of the first consultation, the Vice-Chair noted there had been 13 
responses back then. He went on to say he wanted to see a large and 
transparent consultation with the public on IO2 and the service should reach 
out to businesses, people who travelled in to Thurrock to work and to go viral 
with the IO2.

In response, the Corporate Director said there was a need to make the LDP 
as interesting as possible. There had been good feedback from the Your 
Place, Your Voice consultation back in spring 2018 and the service would use 
a similar approach on the IO2. The aim was to challenge the LTC and 
developers so the Corporate Director was confident voices would come 
through.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commented on the approach being taken to progress the 
Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation 
Document.

15. Establishment of a Task Force in relation to the Local Development Plan 

Presented by the Democratic Services Officer, the report proposed the 
establishment of a working group for the LDP which had been voted on by 
Members in the Committee meeting from 4 July 2018. The group would be 
called the Local Development Plan Task Force.

The Vice-Chair supported the idea of the task force as he felt the Committee 
would gain a major workload over the next 5 years alongside other projects. 
By having the LDP Task Force, it would save the Committee some time to 
look at other plans. The Chair agreed and said he was satisfied with the terms 
of reference attached in appendix 1.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee established a working group under the title of Local 
Development Plan Task Force.

1.2 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee adopted the terms of reference (attached as appendix 1) 
for the LDP Task Force.

Page 14



The meeting finished at 7.37 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



6 November 2018 ITEM: 5

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Briefing: Purfleet Centre Update

Wards and communities affected: 
West Thurrock and South Stifford

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Rebecca Ellsmore, Programmes and Projects Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Detlev Munster, Assistant Director Property, 
Regeneration and Development

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director, Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates Members on the current status of the Purfleet Centre project and 
highlights key workstreams that are currently being progressed.  Areas covered 
include a review of the current status of the outline planning application, responses 
to key objections, the potential to bring additional funding into the project and 
progress on key infrastructure elements that will be delivered via the scheme.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members are asked to comment on the approach being taken 
to progressing the highlighted workstreams.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1. The Purfleet Centre project is a Corporate Priority Project which has the 
potential to significantly contribute to the Council’s housing need, and to 
transform Purfleet into a destination of choice go greatly benefit existing 
residents and become a place of choice to live. 

2.2. Given the strategic nature of the project it is appropriate to keep Members 
updated on progress despite no formal approvals being required at this 
particular stage.  A number of key workstreams are progressing and are 
reviewed in the remainder of th
[...]
 decisions therefore there are no specific 
implications to review at this stage.  Full implications will be updated when the 
next decisions are required.

8.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None.

5. Background papers used in preparing the report 

None.

6. Appendices to the report

None.

Report Author:

Page 22



Rebecca Ellsmore
Programmes and Projects Manager
Regeneration, Place

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



6 November 2018 ITEM: 6

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2019/20

Wards and communities affected: 

All

Key Decision: 

Key 

Report of: Andrew Austin, Commercial Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director – Planning 
Transport and Public Protection, Julie Nelder, Assistant Director – Highways, Fleet 
and Logistics and Detlev Munster, Assistant Director – Property and Assets.

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place and Julie Rogers, 
Director of Environment and Highways.

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report specifically sets out the charges in relation to services within the remit of 
this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Charges will take effect from the 1 April 
2019 unless otherwise stated. In preparing the proposed fees and charges, 
Directorates have worked within the charging framework and commercial principles 
set out in Section Three of the report.

Further director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees 
and Charges to be varied within financial year in response to legal, regulatory 
or commercial requirements.

The full list of proposed charges is detailed in Appendix 1, and the proposed 
deletion of current fees and charges are detailed in Appendix 2 to this report.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the revised fees, including those no longer applicable, 
and comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note that director delegated authority will be sought via 
Cabinet to allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a financial year in 
response to commercial requirements.

2. Background

2.1 The paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within 
the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
remit for 2019/20 and will set a platform for certain pricing principles moving 
forward into future financial years.

2.2 The paper provides narrative for the Planning, Transport and Regeneration 
areas:

 Highways and Fleet
 Parking 
 Passenger Transport
 Highways Infrastructure
 Network Management
 Transport Development
 Planning and Growth
 Development Control
 Building Control
 Land Charges
 Corporate Property and Assets
 Property related lease, letting and licensing

2.3 The fees & charges that are proposed are underpinned in some instances by 
a detailed sales and marketing plans for each area.  This will ensure delivery 
of the income targets for 2019/20, for ease these are summarised below.

2.4 Planning, Transport and Regeneration Figures

Service

Last Year
Outturn
17/18

Revised
Budget
18/19

Forecast
Outturn
18/19

Proposed
Budget
19/20

Planning, Transport and
Regeneration  Services

(3,055,860) (3,267,237) (3,439,654) (3,455,251)

2.5 Individual Service Streams

Service

Last Year
Outturn
17/18

Revised
Budget
18/19

Forecast
Outturn
18/19*

Proposed
Budget
19/20

Building Control (331,367) (273,355) (273,355) (273,355)
Development Control (903,029) (977,502) (1,045,859) (1,045,859)
Land Charges (394,434) (216,216) (245,000) (245,000)
Strategic Planning 0 (4,578) (4,578) (4,578)

Page 26



Public Transport Bus (6,647) (2,000) (5,715) (5,715)
Highways Infrastructure (277,353)

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 November 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

Apologies: Councillors James Baker

In attendance: Councillor Coxshall, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regeneration,
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Julie Nelder, Principal Traffic Engineer
Rebecca Ellsmore, Regeneration Programme Manager
Ken Dytor - Purfleet Centre Regeneration Ltd Representative
Jason Robinson - Urban Catalyst Representative
Duncan Innes - Swan Representative
John Rowles - Chairman of Purfleet-on-Thames Community 
Forum
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

16. Minutes 

Regarding the minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2018, the Vice-Chair drew 
Members’ attention to several points:

 That following a request from a motion at Full Council, the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee were to 
consider whether 800,000 homes could be built in Thurrock. This was 
to be added to the work programme but may change now due to the 
newly formed Local Development Plan Task Force.

 That the Committee had not yet seen the Terms of Reference for the 
Local Development Plan Task Force.

The minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 September 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record.



The minutes of the Extraordinary Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 October 2018 were approved as a true 
and correct record.

17. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

18. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Piccolo declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a Member of 
the Planning Committee.

The Vice-Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a Substitute 
Member of the Planning Committee.

19. Briefing: Purfleet Centre Update 

The report was presented by the Officer, Rebecca Ellsmore, which provided 
an update on the Purfleet Centre project. Accompanying the report was a 
presentation given by Ken Dytor, the Purfleet Centre Regeneration Ltd 
(PCRL) Representative.

Councillor Pothecary thanked the PCRL Representative for the presentation 
and mentioned that she had lived in Purfleet at a young age so was excited to 
see where the project plans laid. She appreciated the detailed presentation. In 
relation to the Highways England objection mentioned in the report, Councillor 
Pothecary sought more detail on the objection and the bearing of the 
objection on the Purfleet scheme. She went on to query on the units of lost 
land in regards to the Environment Agency’s objection due to the possible use 
of land for a future Thames barrier and asked if this would affect the economic 
viability of the proposed Purfleet town centre.

The Swan Representative, Duncan Innes, stated that the Highways England 
objection was based on the impact of the Purfleet scheme on Junction 30 of 
the M25. However, PCRL’s view was that the Purfleet scheme would not have 
a significant impact on the said junction and Highways England had come in 
at a late stage to object. PCRL was in the middle of resolving this objection 
with Highways England. 

Regarding the matter of the Environment Agency objection, the Urban 
Catalyst Representative, Jason Robinson, explained that the loss of the land 
was a significant amount. PCRL was working with its architects on the loss of 
space and there were plans to redistribute residential and other facilities 
elsewhere in the masterplan. The re-provision on the loss of land would still 
allow the Purfleet scheme to attain the targeted 2850 new homes and the 
finer detail would be looked at on how this would be delivered.

The Vice-Chair voiced his opposition to the Highways England objection. 
Going on to thank PCRL for the presentation, the Vice-Chair asked the 



representatives to expand on the Environment Agency objection and where 
the possible Thames barrier would be. The PCRL representative replied that 
the Environment Agency had no clear plans on where the possible Thames 
barrier would be and there would likely be no further detail on the barrier for a 
considerable amount of time. The Purfleet scheme had gone through many 
consultations and the objection from Environment Agency had only come in 
during the planning stage. PCRL had been working closely with Thurrock 
Council and Environment Agency to reduce the impact of the barrier on the 
Purfleet scheme. In regards to the loss of land, it would not be left vacant but 
would probably not be capable of accommodating residential development.

The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration, 
Councillor Coxshall, to speak.

Regarding the late objection from Highways England, Councillor Coxshall was 
surprised but thought the one half of Highways England that was in 
discussions with the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force should be 
communicating with the other half of Highways England. Councillor Coxshall 
felt the objection was serious because if the objection was held, it could halt 
development and regeneration within Thurrock. He pondered whether one 
half of Highways England would object to the other half of Highways England 
in terms of Junction 30 because the future Lower Thames Crossing would 
have an impact on Junction 30 as well. 

Referring to the site reserve (the lost space), Councillor Coxshall said he had 
first heard of this in September 2014 and that there would be a long lead time 
on this. However, Thurrock had a duty to protect one of UK’s top 10 cities 
(London). He mentioned if the barrier had been located in Tilbury, this would 
have had a significant impact on Tilbury Port and DP World, so he was glad to 
see PCRL had taken the possible Thames barrier into consideration in the 
Purfleet scheme. Councillor Coxshall went on to say that Thurrock had 30 
years in which to create an imaginative use for the site reserve.

Adding to Councillor Coxshall’s comments, the Corporate Director, Steve Cox, 
said that the service and PCRL was working to agree a section 30 agreement 
with the Environment Agency, to enable the site to be used for 30 years whilst 
giving the Environment Agency reassurance that it would be available for a 
barrier when it was needed. There was expectation that a resolution could be 
reached to enable Highways England to withdraw their objection as well.

The Vice-Chair thought it was great the Planning, Transport, Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be able to discuss what the site 
reserve could be used for. It was good to see good working ideas. 

The Chair echoed all comments from the Committee. He went on to ask how 
much of the 2850 homes were earmarked as affordable. The Urban Catalyst 
Representative answered that the scheme was not quite there yet in terms of 
schemes viability. It was expected that once the Purfleet town centre was 
built, homes around the area would rise as was the case with other town 
centres. It was a matter of balancing the infrastructure and number of homes. 



Stating that it was not just for social reasons, the Chair said it also 
economically made sense for workers to live in Thurrock too. He queried how 
much of the Purfleet scheme was feeding into Thurrock’s Local Plan. In 
answer, the Corporate Director suggested that the Purfleet scheme was 
infrastructure led and therefore aligned with Thurrock’s Local Plan. In addition, 
some of the consultation approaches used within the Purfleet scheme could 
be adopted into the development of Thurrock’s Local Plan.

The Chair invited John Rowles, Chairman of Purfleet-on-Thames Community 
Forum to speak.

Beginning with the background of Purfleet, the Chairman of Purfleet-on-
Thames Community Forum explained the forum had come together 18 years 
ago and contained members from the community. He went on to say how 
Purfleet had expanded and developed over the years. A Purfleet Design 
Panel had been created to work with PCRL on the Purfleet scheme. There 
had been workshops for all ages which had helped to develop the Purfleet 
scheme into what it currently was. The Purfleet-on-Thames Community 
Forum had always looked at the Purfleet scheme with hope and hoped the 
scheme would bring the much needed development into Purfleet which 
previous administrations had failed to do. 

Continuing on, the Chairman of Purfleet-on-Thames Community Forum said 
he had lived in Purfleet for 32 years and in that time, had only seen Purfleet 
gain a health centre. With no parks and no shops, there was hope that the 
Purfleet scheme would address this by putting the infrastructure in first. The 
forum hoped the scheme would also breathe new life into Purfleet which had 
been forgotten. 

The Purfleet-on-Thames Community Forum envisioned shops and restaurants 
along the riverfront in Purfleet which was currently void of anything. Stating in 
a passionate tone, the Chairman of Purfleet-on-Thames Community Forum 
said the community of Purfleet wanted Purfleet to be the place where 
everyone wanted to be and the Purfleet scheme was fully supported. He 
ended by stating that the Purfleet-on-Thames Community Forum did not want 
Purfleet to be just a commuter area, but to be a better place.

The Committee applauded the Chairman of Purfleet-on-Thames Community 
Forum and gave thanks to his passionate statement. The Vice-Chair said 
Thurrock could do with more people of similarity to the Chairman of Purfleet-
on-Thames Community Forum who would do so much for their community. 
The Vice-Chair went on to say towns were lacking in infrastructure which was 
much needed and projects such as the Purfleet scheme would give towns the 
infrastructure needed. He added that Thurrock were tired of seeing housing 
estates and thanked PCRL for the Purfleet scheme. 

Echoing the Vice-Chair’s comments, the Chair said Thurrock was lucky to 
have a forum in Grays as well. He thanked the Chairman of Purfleet-on-



Thames Community Forum and other community forums for doing more for 
their local communities. 

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commented on the approach being taken to progress the 
highlighted workstreams.

20. Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2019/20 

Presented by the Corporate Director, the report outlined the proposed 
charges which would take effect from 1 April 2019 unless otherwise stated.

Councillor Piccolo stated that the appendices accompanying the fees and 
charges report were too small to read. He thought it would have been useful 
to have used a colour coded system to highlight what charges had increased 
or decreased. 

Agreeing with Councillor Piccolo’s comments, Councillor Pothecary 
mentioned struggling to see the charges as well. She went on to ask who 
would be impacted by the increased fees and charges. The Assistant Director 
for Planning, Transport and Public Protection gave examples of where fees 
had been introduced. This included scooter training in schools which had 
been funded previously but schools now requested this. In the National 
Planning Policy Framework, informal discussions had taken place to acquire 
money to drive planning applications forward. The service may review those 
charges in a year’s time. However, the planning charges were necessary to 
drive development schemes, such as the Purfleet Regeneration scheme, 
forward. Overall, very few fees had increased. In response, Councillor 
Pothecary said the scooter fee had been one that she had been concerned 
about but could see the cost was small which was £30 for 10 children.

Referring to the licenses for highways, the Vice-Chair sought an explanation 
on the increased charges. The Assistant Director for Highways, Fleet and 
Logistics explained that the fees and charges had been benchmarked against 
other local authorities and were in line with current market value. These 
charges would also encompass staff costs and retained costs for possible 
damage to highways from vehicles as a result of works or activities 
undertaken in relation to the license.

On the mention of highways licenses, Councillor Pothecary queried the 
charge for skip licenses. She sought clarification on whether the charge would 
have an impact on companies and went on to say that the service did not 
want to be discouraging people from hiring skips. Councillor Pothecary also 
asked whether it was the people hiring skips or the companies that would 
absorb the cost. The Assistant Director for Highways, Fleet and Logistics 
answered the charge had been introduced to help control unauthorised skips 
on the highway. It was uncertain whether this charge was passed on by 
companies.



The Vice-Chair felt the Committee had not had the opportunity to pick up the 
smaller details of the fees and charges due to the format. He asked if 
comments could be provided to Officers in the next day or two. The Corporate 
Director answered comments could be picked up via email through 
Democratic Services but the recommendations could be agreed subject to 
comments by Members. 

Councillor Piccolo asked for a colour coding system to which the Corporate 
Director answered that a method would be used to highlight the increase and 
decrease of charges.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted the revised fees, including those no longer 
applicable, and commented on the proposals currently being 
considered within the remit of the Committee.

1.2 That Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted that Director delegated authority will be sought via 
Cabinet to allow fees and charges to be varied within a financial year 
in response to commercial requirements.

21. Work Programme 

The Vice-Chair queried on the process of the Local Development Plan Task 
Force. The Corporate Director answered a date for the first meeting would be 
confirmed after the Issues and Options 2 consultation went to Full Council. 
The first date could possibly be January 2019. The Vice-Chair went on to 
question the process of the Freight and Logistics report. The Assistant 
Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection explained the service 
was still working on this.

No changes were made to the work programme.

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

